



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 246/2018**

MS. MANITA VERMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunil Mittal Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Advocate

versus

MR. ASHOK SHAH AND ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Sumedha Dua Advocate for D-1
Mr. Pratik Gaurav Advocate for D-3
to 5

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **06.07.2018**

IA No. (to be numbered (under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC by D-4))

The present application has been filed on behalf of defendant no.4 seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed. Accordingly, the application dated 14.04.2017 is allowed.

CS(OS) 246/2018

Learned counsel for the defendants 3 to 5 submits that these defendants do not wish to file any admission / denial affidavit. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 has already made a statement



on the last date of hearing that she is not admitting any document of the plaintiff and denying all the documents filed by the plaintiff.

The plaintiff who is present in person has carried out admission / denial of documents of the defendants and has admitted 4 documents of the defendants. The same are today marked as Ex.D-1 to Ex.D-4. Accordingly, admission / denial stands concluded. The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 11. 07.2018.

The registry is directed to list all the pending applications on the next date of hearing.

SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 06, 2018
hk